Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's
environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

Dave Freudenthal, Governor John Corra, Director
MEMORANDUM
TO: Patrick J. Crank, Attorney General, State of Wyomin%
FROM: John Corra, Director, DEQ

David A. Finley, Administrafor, Air Quality Division

SUBJECT:  Mobile Concrete, Inc. - Notice of Violation
Docket No. 3918-06

Date: /77/5/W

Attached is a copy of a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued to Mobile Concrete, Inc. (Mobile) in the
construction and operation of Timberline Manville Quarry located in Niobrara County, Wyoming.
Mobile failed to obtain a permit prior to installing and operating a second crusher in violation of
W.S. 35-11-801 of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act and Chapter 6, Section 2 of the
Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations. Mobile also exhibited excessive opacity from the
plant in violation of Air Quality permit CT-3665.

Referral to the State Attorney General’s office is consistent with the Department’s policy of obtaining
penalties in cases of failure to comply with air quahty permitting requirements as well as air quality
permit conditions.

It is hereby requested that you take appropnate enforcement action to resolve this Vlolatlon collecta
penalty and, if necessary, file a complaint in District Court.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact the Air Quality Division.

cc: Nancy Vehr, Assistant Attorney General
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Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's
environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

Dave Freudenthal, Governor : . * John Corra, Director

Tuly 6,2006

Mr. Art Boatright II
President

Mobile Concrete, Inc.
Box 1129 '
Casper, WY 82602

RE: Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Boatright:

Enclosed is a copy of a Notice of Violation issued to Mobile Concrete, Inc. for the construction and
operation of an unpermitted crusher at the Timberline Manville Quarry located in Niobrara County,
Wyoming, as well excessive opacity from the plant in violation of Air Quality permit CT-3665.

As the Department and this Division consider the failure to comply with air quality permitting
requirements and air quality permit conditions to be a serious matter, I am recommending that the
Department refer this violation to the State Attorney General’s office requesting a suit be filed in
District Court to recover appropriate penalties. ' '

If you would like to discuss settlement of this issue prior to action on the referral by the Attorney
General's office, please contact Mr. Glenn Spangler, Air Quality District Engineer, at 307-777-
3787 no later than ten (10) days after receipt of this letter.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please feel free to contact
me or Glenn Spangler. '

Sincerely,

David A¥Finley
Administrator
Air Quality Division

cc: Nancy Vehr
Glenn Spangler
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. BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION ) :
ISSUED TO MOBILE CONCRETE, INC., ) DOCKET NO. 3918-06
MR. ART BOATRIGHT II, PRESIDENT )
BOX 1129 CASPER, WY 82602 )

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1. The Départment of Environmental Quality, Division of Air Quality, has found Mobile
Concrete, Inc. (Mobile) to be in violation of W.S. 35-11-201 of the Wyoming Environmental Quality
Act, Chapter 3, Section 2 of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations (WAQSR), W.S.
35-11-801 of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act and Chapter 6, Section 2 of the Wyoming
WAQSR in the operation of the Timberline Manville Quarry located in Niobrara County, Wyoming.

2. W.S.35-11-201 of the Environmental Quality Act states, “No person shall cause, threaten or
allow the discharge or emission of any air contaminant in any form so as to cause pollution which
violates rules, regulations and standards adopted by the council.”

3. Chapter 3, Section 2(a) of the WAQSR states, “Visible emissions of any contaminant
discharged into the atmosphere from any single new source of emissions whatsoever as determined
by a qualified observer shall be limited to 20 percent opacity; ...”

4. W.S. 35-11-801(c) states, “A permit to construct is required before the construction or
modification of any industrial facility capable of causing or increasing air or water pollution in
excess of standards established by the department is commenced.”

5. Chapter 6, Section 2 of the WAQSR prescribes the applicability and procedures for issuing
permits to sources under Wyoming’s construction and modification permitting program.

6. Chapter 6, Section 2(a)(i) of the WAQSR states, “Any person who plans to construct any
new facility or source, modify any existing facility or source, or to engage in the use of which may
cause the issuance of or an increase in the issuance of air contaminants into the air of this state shall
obtain a construction permit from the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality,
before any actual work is begun on the facility.”

7. Chapter 6, Section 2(a)(iv) of the WAQSR states, “A permit to operate is also required for
the operation of an existing portable source in each new location. However, a permit to construct is
required for each new location that is a new source or facility and for each new or modified portable
source or facility. '

8. The Air Quality Division issued permit RE-145 to Mobile on August 22, 1997. The permit
allowed the use of crushing and screening equipment including one El Jay 1330 crusher. During a
May 31, 2006 site visit to the Timberline Manville Quarry, it was observed that two crushers were in
use. The second crusher has serial number 009560. According to Mr. Glen Davis, the crusher is on
lease and has been on site since December 16, 2005. Therefore, Mobile is in direct violation of the
construction permitting requirements of Chapter 6, Section 2(a)(i) of the Wyoming Air Quality
Standards and Regulations.
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| 9. The Air Quality Division issued permit CT-3665 to Mobile on July 30, 2004. Condition 8 of

CT-3665 limits fugitive dust emissions from sources to 20% opacity. During a May 24, 2006 site
visit, Air Quality District Engineer Glenn Spangler observed dusty conditions and conducted a
Method 9 reading from the fines storage pile. The six minute average opacity was 36.7%, which is
in excess of the 20% opacity limit.

10. Said violations consist of the failure to obtain a permit prior to installing and operating the
second crusher in violation of W.S. 35-11-801(c) of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act and
Chapter 6, Section 2(a)(i) and Chapter 6, Section 2(a)(iv) of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and
Regulations, as well as excessive opacity from the plant in violation of W.S. 35-11-201 of the
Wyoming Environmental Quality Act, Chapter 3, Section 2(a) of the Wyoming Air Quality
Standards and Regulations, and Air Quality permit CT-3665.

10. Under W.S. 35-11-901(a), any person who violates any provision of Article 2 of [the

Environmental Quality Act] ... or any rule, regulation, standard or permit adopted pursuant to those
provisions, or who violates any determination or order of the council pursuant to Article 2 of [the
Environmental Quality Act] ... is subject to a penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00)
for each violation for each day during which the violation continues, a temporary or permanent
injunction, or both a penalty and an injunction.

11. This notice is being sent to you pursuant to W.S. 35-11-701(c), which requires that, in any

~ case of the failure to correct or remedy an alleged violation, the Director of the Department of

Environmental Quality shall cause a written notice to be issued and served upon the person alleged to
be responsible.

DATEDthis L)  dayof 5(4/:4 , 2006.

David AbFinley .
Administrator
Air Quality Division
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